

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FREDERICK L. HAWKINS III,
Defendant-Appellant.

Story County No.
AGCR061580

S.CT. NO. 23-1468

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR STORY COUNTY
HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE (SUPPRESSION
HEARING, BENCH TRIAL, & SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Ave
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement	8
Nature of the Case.....	8
Statement of the Facts	9
Argument	
I. The evidence was insufficient to establish an intent to commit sexual abuse as necessary to sustain convictions under Counts 2-3.....	36
Conclusion	42
II. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Hawkins was capable of forming specific intent at the time of the offense, as required for conviction under Counts 1-3.....	42
Conclusion	50
III. The district court erred in denying Hawkins’s motion to suppress his statements on the basis of a Miranda violation	51
Conclusion	58

IV. Resentencing is required because the district court failed to provide a statement of reasons for its decision to impose consecutive sentencing..... 58

 Conclusion..... 65

Conclusion..... 65

Request for Nonoral Argument 66

Certificate of Compliance..... 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	52, 54
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	56
State v. Abbas, 561 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 1997)	36
State v. Alloway, 707 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2006)	62-63
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	65
State v. Baldwin, 291 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980)	40
State v. Beets, 528 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1995)	38
State v. Bogan, 774 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2009)	52, 58
State v. Boltz, 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	58
State v. Countryman, 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997)	53
State v. Crawford, No. 19-1506, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	37, 42, 50
State v. Dye, No. 08-0887, 2009 WL 3337617 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009)	43
State v. Harris, No. 09-0372, 2010 WL 1875688 (Iowa Ct. App. May 12, 2010)	43
State v. Hennings, 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010)	63
State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	61-63

State v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 801 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2011)..... 52

State v. Jacobs, 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000) 43, 62, 64

State v. Jason, 779 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) ... 62, 65

State v. Johnson, 445 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1989) 63

State v. Johnson, 784 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 2010) 62

State v. Luedtke, 279 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1979) 61

State v. Maynard, 379 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa App.1985) 39

State v. Miranda, 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003)..... 52, 54

State v. Morris, 677 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 2004).....41-42

State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001) 51

State v. Oliver, 588 N .W.2d 412 (Iowa 1998)..... 59, 62

State v. Ortiz, 766 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2009) 53

State v. Peterson, 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003) 56

State v. Peterson, 998 N.W.2d 876
(Iowa Ct. App. 2023)..... 41

State v. Petithory, 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005) 37, 42

State v. Radeke, 444 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 1989)38-39

State v. Schlitter, 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)..... 53

State v. Stewart, 445 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa Ct.App.1989) ... 43

State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	58
State v. Uthe, 542 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1996)	62, 64
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000).....	58
<u>Court Rules & Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 702.17 (2021)	39, 41
Iowa Code § 709.1(1) (2021)	37
Iowa Code § 709.11 (2021)	37
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(2)(g).....	61-62, 64
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Iowa Criminal Jury Instruction 200.13 (June 2022)	43
